(Associel 8-1 Sabbagh)

## **ORDINANCE 07-09**

## TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 06-14</u> WHICH FIXED THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS, NON-UNION AND A.F.S.C.M.E. EMPLOYEES FOR ALL THE DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, FOR THE YEAR 2007 - Re: Positions in the Community and Family Resources Department, Office of the Mayor, and Parks and Recreation

WHEREAS, the Community and Family Resources Department would like to change the grade and title of the Youth and Family Project Coordinator and the grade of the Program Assistant  $\Pi$  – Special Projects position to reflect changes in responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Mayor would like to broaden the scope of the Assistant Director of Economic Development by deleting the existing position and forming an Assistant Director for Small Business and Sustainable Development along with Assistant Director of Economic Development for the Arts to better serve the economic development mission of the City; and

WHEREAS, Parks and Recreation would like to change the grade of the Operations Superintendent, change the title of the Aquatics/Sports Supervisor, eliminate the Secretary and Aquatics/Sports Specialist positions and replace them with Operations Division Office Coordinator and Market Master positions;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 1 of <u>Ordinance 06-14</u> shall be amended by deleting the following lines regarding job title and grade as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	Grade
Community and Family	Youth and Family Project	7
Resources	Coordinator	
Community and Family	Program Assistant II — Special	6
Resources	Projects	
Mayor	Assistant Director of Economic	9
	Development	
Parks	Operations Superintendent	7
Parks	Aquatics/Sports Program	6
	Supervisor	
Parks	Aquatics/Sports Specialist	4
Parks	Secretary	1

SECTION II. Section 1 of <u>Ordinance 06-14</u> shall be amended by adding the following lines regarding job titles and grade as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	Grade
Community and Family	Program Specialist — Special	6
Resources	Projects	
Community and Family	Program Assistant Π — Special	5
Resources	Projects	
Mayor	Assistant Director of Economic	8
	Development for Small Business	
	and Sustainable Development	
Mayor	Assistant Director of Economic	8
	Development for the Arts	
Parks	Operations Superintendent	8
Parks	Aquatics/Sports Program	6
	Coordinator	
Parks	Operations Division Office	4
	Coordinator	
Parks	Market Master	4

SECTION III. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 2nd day of MHy, 2007.

DAVE ROLLO, President

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this And day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor

2007.

164664

City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends the City of Bloomington Salary Ordinance for the year 2007 (Ordinance 06-14). The amendments change the grades of the Operations Superintendent (Parks) and the Program Assistant II — Special Projects (Community and Family Resources). They also change the grade and title of the Youth and Family Project Coordinator (Community and Family Resources) and the title of the Aquatics/Sports Program Supervisor (Parks) position. They delete a Secretary and Aquatics/Sports Specialist (both in Parks) converting them to Operations Division Office Manager and Market Master, and convert the existing Assistant Director of Economic Development position (Office of the Mayor) to two assistant director positions at a reduced grade.

Signed copies to: lenne(10) MOUNS PHile